Interest receivables transferred retrospectively on 31 December 2023 amounted to EUR 101,449 thousand. Interest
liabilities of derivative contracts were transferred to the liabilities side to the” Derivative contracts” row. Interest liabilities
transferred retrospectively on 31 December 2023 amounted to EUR 168,506 thousand.

d) "Tax assets" previously presented in the balance sheet has been renamed "Deferred tax assets" and "Tax liabilities" has
been renamed "Deferred tax liabilities".

e) A new row presented in the balance sheet is "Cash and cash equivalents", whose content was previously presented in "
Receivables from credit institutions" in the balance sheet. Cash at bank transferred retrospectively on 31 December 2023
amounted to EUR 291,681 thousand.

f) The row "Receivables from credit institutions" previously presented in the balance sheet was renamed "Receivables from
member credit institutions"

g) The row "Liabilities to credit institutions" previously presented in the balance sheet was renamed "Liabilities to member
credit institutions".

OP Mortgage Bank
Interim Report 1 January–31 March 2024

8 May 2024 at 10.00 EEST

Balance sheet, TEUR Reference
31 Dec

2023 Changes
Adjusted

31 Dec 2023
Cash and cash equivalents e) +291,681 291,681
Receivables from member credit institutions (Receivables from credit institutions) a), b), e), f) 15,091,681 -68,618 15,023,063
Receivables from customers a), b) 2,177 ,173 -64,059 2,113,114
Derivative contracts c) 49,872 +101,449 151,321
Other assets a), c) 261,533 -260,452 1,081
Tax assets d) 2,430 -2,430
Deferred tax assets d) +2,430 2,430

Total assets 17 582,690 0 17,582,690

Liabilities to member credit institutions (Liabilities to credit institution) a), g) 2,000,000 +12,380 2,012,380
Derivative contracts c) 765,005 +168,506 933,511
Debt securities issued to the public a) 14,185,914 +76,662 14,262,576
Provisions and other liabilities a), c) 259,548 -257,548 2,000
Tax liabilities d) 63 -63
Deferred tax liabilities d) +63 63
Total liabilities 17,210,530 0 17,210,530
Equity capital
  Share capital 60,000 0 60,000
  Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 245,000 0 245,000
Retained earnings 67,160 0 67,160
Total equity 372,160 0 372,160
Total liabilities and equity 17,582,690 0 17,582,690

The key changes in the balance sheet format for 31 March 2023 are as follows:

a) Unreceived interest of loan receivables was previously presented in the "Other assets" row in the balance sheet and unpaid
interest of financial liabilities was previously presented in the "Provisions and other liabilities" row in the balance sheet.
Unreceived interest of loan receivables was transferred to the "Receivables from member credit institutions" row and the
"Receivables from customers" row. Interest amounts of EUR 74,571 thousand were transferred retrospectively to the
"Receivables from member credit institutions" row in the balance sheet as of 31 December 2023. Interest amounts of EUR

[…]

Interest receivables transferred retrospectively on 31 March 2023 amounted to EUR 63 125 thousand. Interest liabilities of
derivative contracts were transferred to the liabilities side to the ”Derivative contracts” row. Interest liabilities transferred
retrospectively on 31 March 2023 amounted to EUR 85,311 thousand.

d) "Tax assets" previously presented in the balance sheet has been renamed "Deferred tax assets" and "Tax liabilities" has
been renamed "Deferred tax liabilities".

e) A new row presented in the balance sheet is "Cash and cash equivalents", whose content was previously presented in "
Receivables from credit institutions" in the balance sheet. Cash at bank transferred retrospectively on 31 December 2023
amounted to EUR 149,048 thousand.

f) The row "Receivables from member credit institutions" previously presented in the balance sheet was renamed
"Receivables from member credit institutions".

g) The row "Liabilities to credit institutions" previously presented in the balance sheet was renamed "Liabilities to member
credit institutions".

OP Mortgage Bank
Interim Report 1 January–31 March 2024

8 May 2024 at 10.00 EEST

Balance sheet, TEUR Reference
31 Mar

2023 Changes
Adjusted

31 March 2023
Cash and cash equivalents e) +149 048 149,048
Receivables from member credit institutions
(Receivables from credit institutions) a), b), e), f) 18,093,957 +17,943 18,111,900

Receivables from customers a), b) 2,607,774 -88,990 2,518,784
Derivative contracts c) 3,462 +63,125 66,587
Other assets a), c) 142,217 -141,126 1,091
Tax assets d) 2,977 -2,977
Deferred tax assets d) 2,977 2,977

Total assets 20,850,387 0 20,850,387

Liabilities to member credit institutions (Liabilities to credit institu-
tions) a), g) 2,170,000 +7,905 2,177,905

Derivative contracts c) 1,137,337 +85,310 1,222,647
Debt securities issued to the public a) 17,025,317 +54,284 17,079,601
Provisions and other liabilities a), c) 150,331 -147,500 2,831
Tax liabilities d) 215 -215
Deferred tax liabilities d) +215 215
Total liabilities 20,483,200 0 20,483,200
Equity capital
  Share capital 60,000 0 60,000
  Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 245,000 0 245,000
Retained earnings 62,187 0 62,187
Total equity 367,187 0 367,187
Total liabilities and equity 20,850,387 0 20,850,387

The key changes in the balance sheet format for 1 January 2023 are as follows

a) Unreceived interest of loan receivables was previously presented in the "Other assets" row in the balance sheet and unpaid
interest of financial liabilities was previously presented in the "Provisions and other liabilities" row in the balance sheet.
Unreceived interest of loan receivables was transferred to the "Receivables from member credit institutions" row and the
"Receivables from customers" row. Interest amounts of EUR 35,934 thousand were transferred to the "Receivables from
member credit institutions" row in the balance sheet as of 1 December 2023. Interest amounts of EUR 3,497 thousand

[…]

sheet. Interest receivables of derivative contracts were transferred to the assets side to the ”Derivative contracts” row.
Interest receivables transferred on 1 January 2023 amounted to EUR 47,757 thousand. Interest liabilities of derivative
contracts were transferred to the liabilities side to the ”Derivative contracts” row. Interest liabilities transferred on 1 January
2023 amounted to EUR 43,420 thousand.

d) "Tax assets" previously presented in the balance sheet has been renamed "Deferred tax assets" and "Tax liabilities" has
been renamed "Deferred tax liabilities".

e) A new row presented in the balance sheet is "Cash and cash equivalents", whose content was previously presented in "
Receivables from credit institutions" in the balance sheet. Cash at bank transferred on 1 December 2023 amounted to EUR
137,989 thousand.

f) The row "Receivables from member credit institutions" previously presented in the balance sheet was renamed
"Receivables from member credit institutions".

g) The row "Liabilities to credit institutions" previously presented in the balance sheet was renamed "Liabilities to member
credit institutions".

OP Mortgage Bank
Interim Report 1 January–31 March 2024

8 May 2024 at 10.00 EEST

Balance sheet, TEUR Reference 31 Dec 2022 Changes
Adjusted

1 Jan 2023
Cash and cash equivalents e) +137,989 137,989
Receivables from member credit institutions (Receivables from credit
institutions a), b), e), f) 17,996 364 -1,072 17,995,292

Receivables from customers a), b) 2,787,526 -97,487 2,690,039
Derivative contracts c) 7,482 +47,757 55,239
Other assets a), (c 88,065 -87,188 877
Tax assets d) 98 -98
Deferred tax assets d) +98 98
Total assets 20,879,535 0 20,879,535

Liabilities to member credit institutions (Liabilities to credit institutions) a), g) 2,250,000 +3,869 2,253,869
Derivative contracts c) 1,201,138 +43,420 1,244,559
Debt securities issued to the public a) 16,970,557 +36,629 17,007,186
Provisions and other liabilities a), c) 86,295 -83,918 2,377
Tax liabilities d) 234 -234
Deferred tax liabilities d) +234 234
Total liabilities 20,508,224 0 20,508,224
Equity capital
  Share capital 60,000 0 60,000
  Reserve for invested non-restricted equity 245,000 0 245,000
Retained earnings 66,311 0 66,311

Total equity 371,311 0 371,311

Total liabilities and equity 20,879,535 0 20,879,535

Commission expenses for lending paid to OP cooperative banks previously presented in commission expenses in the income
statement have been netted from lending commission income. OP MB pays OP cooperative banks commissions it has received from
lending. Lending commission expenses of EUR 2,258 thousand for 1 January–31 December 2023 were transferred retrospectively
to commission income. The transferred lending commission expenses for 1 January–31 December 2023 amounted to EUR 669
thousand. The total amount of net commissions and fees did not change.

OP Mortgage Bank
Interim Report 1 January–31 March 2024